
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Prosperous Communities Committee 
Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
PLEASE NOTE DUE TO CAPACITY LIMITS WITHIN THE GUILDHALL THE 
PUBLIC VIEWING GALLERY IS CURRENTLY SUSPENDED  
 
This Meeting will be available to watch live via: https://west-lindsey.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Members: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Bunney 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Michael Devine 
Councillor Steve England 
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 
Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Jim Snee 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Public Participation 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each. 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Prosperous Communities Committee held on 2 November 
2021 

(PAGES 3 - 16) 

Public Document Pack

https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 29 
November 2021 
 

(PAGES 17 - 18) 

5.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also 
make them at any time during the course of the meeting. 
 

 

6.  Public Reports   

i)  Economic Recovery Plan 
 

(PAGES 19 - 58) 

ii)  West Lindsey Tenancy Strategy 
 

(PAGES 59 - 80) 

iii)  Voluntary and Community Sector Grants 2022/23 
 

(PAGES 81 - 90) 

iv)  Workplan 
 

(PAGES 91 - 93) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 29 November 2021 

 
 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  2 November 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 December 2021 

26 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  2 November 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor David Dobbie 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
David Kirkup  
Darren Mellors Performance & Programme Manager 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Emma Redwood Assistant Director People and Democratic Services 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Steve England 

Councillor Tom Regis 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
Membership: Councillor D. Dobbie sat as substitute for Councillor T. 

Young 
Councillor J. Ellis sat as substitute for Councillor S. 
England 
Councillor R. Patterson sat as substitute for Councillor T. 
Regis 

 
 
34 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Prosperous Communities Committee –  2 November 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 7 December 2021 

27 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 14 September 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
36 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
With no comments or questions, the contents of the Matters Arising schedule were duly 
NOTED. 
 
 
37 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors R. Patterson and S. Bunney declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
agenda item 6b (Platinum Jubilee Community Fund) as they were Members of the Platinum 
Jubilee working group. 
 
Councillor O. Bierley declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 6b 
(Platinum Jubilee Community Fund) as he was a Member of the Community Grants Panel. 
 
Councillors M. Snee and J. Snee declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 6b (Platinum Jubilee Community Fund) as a family member worked for the 
team responsible for community grants.  
 
 
38 DECISION / DELEGATION PROTOCOLS NATIONALLY SIGNIFICANT 

INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS (NSIP) 
 

The first report of the evening was introduced by the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Regeneration regarding the decision and delegation protocols for Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects. She explained that the Council had recently been made aware of 
three Nationally Significant Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs) where West Lindsey District 
Council would perform the role of ‘Host Authority’ in the Development Consent Order (DCO) 
process. It was explained that NSIPs were considered by the Planning Inspectorate for 
ultimate decision by the relevant Secretary of State, in this case, the Secretary of State for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.  
 
The Committee heard that the three NSIPs all proposed large scale solar farm development. 
The scale of the proposal was measured in megawatts, with anything above 50 megawatts 
being an NSIP. All three proposals were significantly above this 50-megawatt scale, 
meaning they sat outside of the real
[...]
 was confirmed that as 
he was no more affected than any other individual, there was no declarable interest.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Business Support Team Leader for her detailed summary of the 
report and, having been moved and seconded it was 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed fees and charges for 2022/2023 be recommended to 
the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee for approval.  

 
 
48 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan and, with no comments, 
questions, or requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.59 pm. 

Chairman 

Page 16



   

Prosperous Communities Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Prosperous Communities Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters Arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Green enforcement Training 

for Parish Councils  

Extract from mins 22/10/19 

 

in the past Officers from within the enforcement team 

had provided training to local residents in order that 

they could be certified to issue fixed penalties.  The 

number of tickets issued by such persons however 

was very limited because although they had received 

training catching the culprit in the act still remained a 

challenge.  This was something Officers were prepared 

to take away and see if further training could be 

offered as it had been previously and if there was 

desire and need in the community  

 

 

this is something the council have offered previously 

and can continue to offer should Parish Wardens wish 

to issue FPNs for matters such as dog fouling or litter. 

Any individual has to be authorised and receive 

specific training. Information on this provision can be 

outlined within the Parish Charter.  

 

Cu
[...]
ual update on progress and performance against 
the agreed action plan.   
 

3. The key themes and guiding principles of the Economic Recovery Plan are 
used to form the basis of the review of the Economic Growth Strategy (due 
by 2024). 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: the development of the Economic Recovery Plan has no direct legal 
implications for the Council. Legal implications may be identified for specific 
interventions or projects but those will be subject to separate scrutiny as part of 
the business case and delivery process for that specific activity. 

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial : FIN/123/22/JA/PC 

No financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

(N.B.) All committee reports MUST have a Fin Ref 

 

Staffing : no staffing changes or implications as a result of this report. The actions 
and projects contained in the Action Plan will be co-ordinated and delivered by 
Officers of the Growth Team with the contribution of other colleagues within the 
Council and/or external partners as determined. Additional resources or skills 
requirements to deliver specific projects will be continually reviewed and 
monitored. 

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

The Council’s ambition is to ensure that neither the effects of Covid-19, nor the 
costs of levelling up, disproportionately affect any residents of the District. The 
Recovery Plan will reap many co-benefits that have the potential to promote 
equality, diversity and inclusive growth. Ultimately the purpose of the Plan is to 
create the socio-economic conditions in which our communities and businesses 
can become more productive and resilient and relate to the levelling up agenda, 
where everyone can contribute and benefit from it.   

 

Data Protection Implications : individual Data Management Protocols will
[...]
  

Tuesday 7th December 2021 

 

     
Subject: West Lindsey Tenancy Strategy 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Assistant Director Homes and Communities 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sarah Elvin 
Homes, Health and Wellbeing Team Manager  
 
sarah.elvin@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

Provide update and review of existing Tenancy 
Strategy and propose new Strategy for approval  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  
 

1. Committee approve the adoption the new West Lindsey Tenancy 
Strategy.  

2. Committee agree that any future housekeeping amendment to the 
Strategy can be delegated to the Assistant Director for Homes and 
Communities in consultation with the Chair of Prosperous 
Communities Committee.  

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6b



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None  

(N.B.) Where there are legal implications the report MUST be seen by the MO 

 

Financial:  

None – this strategy is for Registered Providers to “have regard to” when 
implementing their own Tenancy Policies as per the Localism Act 2011 
and so no resource is required to deliver this strategy.  

FIN/121/22/SJB 

 

Staffing:  

None - This strategy is for Registered Providers to “have regard to” when 
implementing their own Tenancy Policies as per the Localism Act 2011 
and so no resource is required to deliver this strategy. Reviewing the 
strategy when required will be delivered within the Homes, Health and 
Wellbeing Team Manager role.  

(N.B.) Where there are staffing implications the report MUST have a HR Ref 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :  

An Equality Impact Screening / Pre-Assessment was undertaken for this 
Strategy and it was determined that a Part 2 was not required for this 
strategy. West Lindsey are not going to be delivering services based on 
this strategy.  

NB: Please explain how you have considered the policy’s impact on different 
groups (for example: young people, elderly, ethnic minorities, LGBT community, 
rural residents, disabled, others). 

 

Data Protection Implications :  

None – no information will be collected and held by West Lindsey under 
this strategy   

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None  

 

Page 60



 

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations:  

This strategy supports the use of Starter Tenancies by Registered 
Providers if a person has been evicted from their previous properties for 
Anti-social behaviour reasons. This is seen as a suitable reason for 
utilising this type of tenancy and allows Registered Providers the correct 
management through their own tenancy policies to ensure the right levels 
of support can be offered in these circumstances to try to prevent anti-
social behaviour within socially rented properties and communities.  

 

Health Implications:  

Ensuring that people have a safe, secure and suitable home is a 
fundamental element to a person’s health. This strategy sets out how 
West Lindsey would like to see Registered Provider partners making best 
use of their existing housing stock and in turn going some way to meeting 
the housing need of the residents of West Lindsey.  

 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report : 

Wherever possible please provide a hyperlink to the background paper/s 

If a document is confidential and not for public viewing it should not be listed. 

 

Risk Assessment :   

None  

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes x  No   

 

Page 61



 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 brought in the requirement for all Local 

Authorities, regardless of whether they are stock holding, to produce a 
Tenancy Strategy.  

 
1.2 The main purpose of the Tenancy Strategy is to make best use of 

existing housing stock with mechanisms such as flexible tenancies, 
succession rights and affordable rented tenures.  

 
1.3 The strategy sets out West Lindsey District Council’s preferred 

approach to managing existing housing stock. The legislation clearly 
states that Registered Providers should “have regard” to the Local 
Authority Strategies when developing their own Tenancy Policies. Even 
though the Strategy has no statutory weight, it can help to guide the 
work of Registered Providers and achieve consistency across the 
sector.  

 
1.4 In 2013, West Lindsey in partnership with City of Lincoln and North 

Kesteven produced a joint tenancy strategy for Central Lincolnshire. This 
aligned the authorities across the housing market area in one strategy 
although the approaches set out within this strategy were different for 
each district. 
 

1.5 The existing Strategy expired in 2018. After further discussions with 
North Kesteven District Council and City of Lincoln Council it was 
decided West Lindsey would produce a strategy for only West Lindsey. 
This was in part due to the other authorities needing to take a different 
approach as stock holding authorities.  

 
1.6 This gave West Lindsey to opportunity to reflect and review the existing 

strategy and ensure the right strategy could be put in place for the 
district.  

 
2. Review 

 
2.1 In order to develop the new strategy, a review of the existing strategy 

was undertaken to determine its impact and understand the 
requirements going forward.  

 
2.2 Alongside this, a review of the Registered Providers Tenancy Policies 

was also undertaken. This was to assist with determining which parts of 
previous Strategy had been embedded but also to evaluate whether all 
RP’s were operating in a similar way so consistency is in place across 
the sector.  

 
2.3 Both reviews form part of the new strategy, which can be found at 

appendix 1.  
 
3. Consultation  
 

Page 62



 

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 state
[...]
was introduced as 

an alternative to social rent to help fund development of new affordable 
housing. Social rented housing has a rent level determined through the 
National Rent Regime. Affordable rented housing is not subject to the 
new National Rent Regime and rents can be set at a level of up to 80% 
of the market rent. All Registered Providers who have entered into a 
contract with Homes England will be able to charge affordable rents. 

Page 63



 

4.7 To ensure there is an internal governance process for reviewing the 
strategy, there has been a review period of three years built into the 
strategy itself. This will consist of reviewing Registered Providers 
policies and reflecting any necessary changes required within the 
strategy based on that review. If there are minor housekeeping 
changes, it is suggested, that these be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Homes and Communities and the Chair of Prosperous 
Communities Committee for approval.   The strategy can also be 
updated at any time through the usual governance process should new 
legislation or guidance be issued that would have an impact on the 
strategy.   

 
5. Recommendations  
 
5.1 Committee approve the adoption the new West Lindsey Tenancy 

Strategy.  
 

5.2 Committee agree that any future housekeeping amendment to the 
Strategy can be delegated to the Assistant Director for Homes and 
Communities in consultation with the Chair of Prosperous 
Communities Committee.  

 

Page 64



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

TENANCY STRATEGY 
 

2022 

Page 65



Introduction 
 
West Lindsey District Council, as the local housing authority, has a duty to prepare and 
publish a Tenancy Strategy as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced a fundamental reform of social housing, the principal 
reforms were: 
  

 Ability for Registered Providers to offer Fixed Term Tenancies 
 Increased flexibility for Councils to devi
[...]
 can be wide 
ranging and some cases are in-direct benefits as a result of a service being 
delivered. 

For 2022/23 additional monitoring requirements will be introduced to capture 
information about the health & wellbeing impact of their work. This will include 
both quantitate and qualitative data (i.e. statistics and case studies).  

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

 

 

Risk Assessment :   

Page 83



 

Grant funding agreements have a range of mechanisms in place for raising any 
concerns or issues during the delivery of a service/project. Specific risk 
assessment activity would be undertaken by Officers in the event of a concern or 
issues being identified to fully understand the situation and mitigate likelihood and 
impact. 

 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No X  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes X  No   

  

Page 84



 5 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council provides a range of Voluntary and Community Sector 

Grants to support the delivery of projects and services for the benefit of 
our communities and residents. The delivery of these services helps 
contribute towards the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. 

 
1.2 Current VCS grant agreements end on 31st March 2022. The current 

VCS Grants were approved by Prosperous Communities Committee on 
23rd October 2018. This report recommends a one year extension to 
VCS grants. 

 
1.3 An additional recommendation approved at the 23rd October 2018 

Committee was to undertake a more detailed Community & Voluntary 
Sector Funding review during the next 3 years. This review would have 
taken place during the final year of the three year grant period but has 
not been able to proceed.  

 
 The Covid-19 pandemic resulted in the re-deployment and priority 

tasking of Community Officers. The organisations being funded were 
also operating in response mode helping to support pandemic response 
and recovery work. 

 
 This report recommends commencing a broader review of VCS grants 

to be completed and presented back to Committee by the end of 2022. 
Conducting the review during 2022 will enable Officers to take into 
consideration new strategies that have recently been adopted (i.e. 
Carbon Reduction) and ones currently in development (i.e. Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy). 

 
1.4 This proposed approach is in-line with other Local Authorities that also 

provide this type of VCS grant funding. For example Lincolnshire County 
Council and Nottingham City Council are proposing a 1 year extension 
to current grants with a more detailed review to take place during 2022. 

 
 
2 Impact of VCS Grants 
 
2.1 Citizens Advice (Lindsey & Lincoln)  
 Citizens Advice Lindsey covers all the district. Some areas such as 

outlying Lincoln villages are served by a telephone advice service. Actual 
appointments for clients in the Lincoln surrounding areas are then 
provided by the Lincoln service. Citizens Advice provide free, 
confidential and impartial advice to residents. 

 
2.2 Gainsborough Adventure Playground Association (GAPA) 
 GAPA provides a range of services that benefit children and families in 

the Gainsborough and surrounding area. Service users also attend with 
other challenges that GAPA staff and volunteers support. The 
organisation has a well-built reputation amongst children and families in 
the Gainsborough East Ward. The wider impact they have helps to tackle 

Page 85



 6 

social issues such as isolation, mental health issues and crime & 
disorder. 

 
2.3 Lincoln Area Dial-a-Ride (LADAR)  
 LADAR provide services within a 6 miles radius from Lincoln. This 

includes a number of populated areas in West Lindsey including Saxilby, 
Welton, Nettleham, Cherr

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 December 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

40 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  7 December 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Steve England 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Tom Regis 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Sarah Elvin Housing Communities Project Officer 
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager 
Marina di Salvatore Senior Growth Strategy & Projects Officer 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 
 
49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
Councillor S. Bunney wished for it to be put on record that thanks were sent to the Council 
for having provided free parking in Market Rasen on the day of the Christmas Markets. The 
event had been well-attended and the gesture from the Council had been much appreciated. 
With no further comments it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 2 November 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 December 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

41 
 

51 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

With no comments or questions, the contents of the Matters Arising schedule were duly 
NOTED. 
 
 
52 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M. Snee declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 6b, West Lindsey 
Tenancy Strategy, as she was an employee of Acis. As such she would not take part in the 
item and would leave the room accordingly.  
 
 
53 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Draft Economic Recovery Plan 
for the District. It was explained that the plan set out a summary of the actions taken during 
the pandemic to support businesses within the district, which included overseeing the 
distribution of £32 million to over 1800 businesses. The plan set a medium to long term 
vision for recovery and inclusive growth, building and supporting the delivery of the Greater 
Lincolnshire revival plan.  
 
Members heard that economic indicators had continued to be monitored through the shared 
Greater Lincolnshire Covid 19 dashboard, and this intelligence had been used to drive action 
through the pandemic and to support plans for recovery. Significant business intelligence, 
gained through many one to one discussions with businesses over the past 18 months, had 
also been used to focus actions. Feedback had included  
 

 Desire for more frequent and digital communications 

 The need for easily accessible training and business advice 

 Support for locally led interventions such as think local and shop local  

 A desire for advertising and marketing at a local level to drive footfall into our town 

centres 

 
It was highlighted that, the approach taken was built on evidence and business intelligence, 
working with partners across the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum, Growth Hub, LEP and wider 
Greater Lincolnshire authorities. The recovery plan covered what were considered to be key 
pre and post Covid economic challenges, as well as global challenges such as climate 
change and ‘Brexit’. Focus had been placed on place-based investment and heritage led 
regeneration as well developing the narrative for stronger ‘rural inclusive’ levelling up across 
rural communities.  
 
This had led to 6 key priority areas for future recovery, these being:  
 

 Green recovery 

 Business environment 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 December 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

42 
 

 Regeneration and levelling up 

 Key sector development 

 Infrastructure (Physical and Digital) 

 Supporting People and Skills  

 
Members were asked to consider that the supporting action plan set out how work would be 
implemented and delivered against these priorities. This would form the programme of work 
over the next two years, as well as being used to support the full refresh of the Economic 
Growth strategy by 2024. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Assistant Direct for Planning and Regeneration for her 
comprehensive explanation of the plan and invited Members of the Committee to comment. 
 
A Member of the Committee noted the importance of working with smaller local businesses 
in rural areas as well as those larger town-based businesses, and highlighted that it may not 
always be possible for smaller businesses to engage with daytime support sessions, making 
the suggestion that they be held as recorded webinars for businesses to access as and 
when it was suitable for them. It was highlighted that there was work planned in conjunction 
with the rural network in order to reach those more rural businesses, as well as specialist 
business advisor for further support. Additionally, it was explained that the sessions were 
available online and so that message would need to be re-iterated to business owners. It 
was agreed for a list of the businesses who had signed up to the ‘think local’ list to be shared 
with Members. 
 
It was noted that, for a business owner, time really was money and so application processes 
for grants and financial support needed to be clear and concise, in order to make it 
worthwhile to undertake the application process. It was highlighted that the application was 
usually a part of a wider business support package and accessed through the business 
support advisor, making the process as worthwhile, clear and simple as possible.  
 
Members were supportive of the planned approach and, having been moved and seconded, 
it was unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the West Lindsey draft Economic Recovery Plan and Action Plan be 

approved; and 

 
b) an annual update on progress and performance against the agreed action 

plan be received by Members; and 

 
c) the key themes and guiding principles of the Economic Recovery Plan be 

used to form the basis of the review of the Economic Growth Strategy (due 

by 2024). 

 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 December 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

43 
 

54 WEST LINDSEY TENANCY STRATEGY 
 

Note: Councillor M. Snee left the Chamber at 6.52pm for the following item of 
business. 

 
The Committee heard from the Homes, Health and Wellbeing Team Manager regarding the 
West Lindsey Tenancy Strategy. It was explained that the Localism Act 2011 brought in the 
requirement for all Local Authorities, regardless of whether they were stock holding, to 
produce a Tenancy Strategy. The main purpose of the Tenancy Strategy was to make best 
use of existing housing stock with mechanisms such as flexible tenancies, succession rights 
and affordable rented tenures. The strategy set out West Lindsey District Council’s preferred 
approach to managing existing housing stock. The legislation clearly stated that Registered 
Providers (RPs) should “have regard” to the Local Authority Strategies when developing 
their own Tenancy Policies. Even though the Strategy had no statutory weight, it could help 
to guide the work of Registered Providers and achieve consistency across the sector.  
 
It was explained that in 2013, West Lindsey, in partnership with City of Lincoln and North 
Kesteven, produced a joint tenancy strategy for Central Lincolnshire. This aligned the 
authorities across the housing market area in one strategy although the approaches set out 
within this strategy were different for each district. The existing Strategy expired in 2018. 
After further discussions with North Kesteven District Council and City of Lincoln Council it 
was decided that West Lindsey would produce a strategy for only West Lindsey. This was in 
part due to the other authorities needing to take a different approach as stock holding 
authorities.  
 
In order to develop the new strategy, a review of the existing strategy was undertaken to 
understand the requirements of the strategy going forward. Alongside this, a review of the 
Registered Providers Tenancy Policies was also undertaken. This was to assist with 
determining which parts of the previous strategy had been embedded but also to evaluate 
whether all RP’s were operating in a similar way so consistency was in place across the 
sector.  
 
In response to a concern raised that tenants could be moved out of properties in order to 
manage housing need in the district, it was explained that the idea was to open 
conversations with tenants as to their housing needs and offer accommodation to suit them 
as their circumstances may change. For example, what had been a suitable property initially 
may not remain suitable years down the line as the tenant aged. It was not designed to give 
free reign to move tenants between properties, rather to allow for tenants to highlight 
changing needs and for their tenancy needs to be considered.  
 
It was enquired as to why there had been a delay between the expiration of the previous 
strategy and the consideration of the current one. Members heard that, although the date 
had expired it remained a valid strategy and, as there was no statutory weight to the 
strategy, there was minimal risk associated with it. Additionally, there had been no new RP’s 
working in the area since 2018 and the Council’s stance had not changed in the intervening 
period. This explanation was accepted and Members thanked the Officer for the clarification.  
 
A Member of the Committee made reference to a recent information day held by Acis where 
there had been several useful and informative schemes detailed to Members. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 December 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

44 
 

With no further questions or comments, and having been moved and seconded, it was 
unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the adoption the new West Lindsey Tenancy Strategy be approved; and 

 
b) any future housekeeping amendment to the Strategy be delegated to the 

Assistant Director for Homes and Communities, in consultation with the 

Chair of Prosperous Communities Committee. 

 
 
Note:  Councillor M. Snee returned to the Chamber at 7.09pm 
 
 
55 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS 2022/23 

 
The Committee gave consideration to the last public report of the evening, regarding 
Voluntary and Community Sector Grants for 2022/2023. It was explained that the Council 
provided a range of Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) Grants to support the delivery 
of projects and services for the benefit of our communities and residents. The delivery of 
these services helped contribute towards the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities. The current 
VCS Grants were approved by Prosperous Communities Committee in October 2018 and 
were due to end on 31 March 2022. The report under consideration sought a one year 
extension to VCS grants. 
 
It was highlighted that an additional recommendation approved at the October  
Committee was to undertake a more detailed Community & Voluntary Sector Funding 
review, which would have taken place during the final year of the three year grant period but 
had not been able to proceed. Owing to re-deployment and priority tasking of Community 
Officers during the global pandemic. The organisations being funded were also operating in 
response mode helping to support pandemic response and recovery work. 
 
Therefore, the report under consideration, sought to commence a broader review of VCS 
grants to be completed and presented back to Committee by the end of 2022. Conducting 
the review during 2022 would enable Officers to take into consideration new strategies that 
had recently been adopted (i.e. Carbon Reduction) and ones currently in development (i.e. 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy). This proposed approach was in-line with other Local 
Authorities that also provided this type of VCS grant funding.  
 
Members were supportive of both the VCS grant funding and the broader review to ensure it 
remained fit for purpose. It was explained that there would be significant consultation with 
Councillors and local communities however it was important to be realistic in the 
expectations of what could be achieved with lower funding available. It was acknowledged 
that there would need to be a measured approach and thanked Officers for their time and 
efforts over the pandemic and as recovery began. 
 
Having been moved and seconded it was unanimously  
 



Prosperous Communities Committee –  7 December 2021 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

45 
 

 RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Voluntary and Community Sector Grants for 2022/23 be approved; and 

 
b) a broader review of all Voluntary and Community Sector Grants be 

approved, with findings and recommendations to be presented back to 

Committee before the end of 2022. 

 
 
56 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan and, with no comments, 
questions, or requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
The Chairman thanked all present for their time and, as the last meeting of the year, 
extended his best wishes to all for Christmas and the New Year.  
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


